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1 A-~C (mm) 3
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
W, 215 120 240 160 440 56.0 304 49.6 328 37.6 200 144 280 256 480 440 336 256 30.4 238
W10, 96 130 158 19.8 255 57 124 243 305 62 113 266 57 187 68 124 158 130 68 80
Lor 285 445 39.7 559 835 356 36.8 50.8 42.8 240 29.6 58.6 132 456 459 40.0 17.3 725 347 42.7
Loy 185 98 161 161 311 502 256 46.6 39.8 340 16.4 187 33.4 220 298 520 29.3 158 234 174
Ior 0.31 0.52 0.40 055 0.37 0.09 0.29 0.33 048 0.14 036 065 0.17 042 012 022 032 034 018 025
oy 0.78 0.99 0.99 091 0.95 058 0.78 0.73 0.69 0.61 0.85 0.88 0.35 0.87 0.88 041 0.78 1.00 0.76 0.85
Iy 0.42 0.60 0.44 057 049 0.30 040 0.35 0.36 029 043 056 023 045 038 035 021 0.60 0.41 051
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40
W, 360 456 48.1 141 120 453 400 62.2 360 57.6 226 328 30.4 17.0 240 200 27.2 29.6 17.6 256
W, 113 356 224 184 17.0 160 113 280 68 7.4 256 124 124 160 45 153 13.6 130 243 17.0
Lor 402 708 311 51.8 301 742 640 89.9 5L1 367 64.4 248 40.0 462 26.1 586 36.7 57.9 39.6 34.9
Loy 19.9 526 50.4 181 17.0 269 220 5L0 185 49.6 19.8 33.6 320 189 21.0 247 204 19.8 210 186
Ior 0.24 0.44 032 057 059 026 0.22 031 016 011053 0.28 029 049 0.16 043 033 031 0.58 0.40
oy 1.00 0.68 0.63 0.76 0.72 0.98 0.99 0.81 1.00 0.630.96 0.61 0.60 0.76 0.65 0.61 0.89 0.94 0.83 0.95
Iy 0.39 0.41 0.26 057 047 0.48 049 0.44 047 0.290.53 0.30 0.42 0.54 0.40 057 041 051 0.45 0.40
41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60
W, 320 216 144 96 7.4 40 158 130 216 79 85 32 7.4 136 62 06 00 68 68 28
W, 102 175 249 184 296 240 33.6 33.6 27.2 40.8 280 317 280 248 27.2 264 360 304 280 320
Lo 225 36.8 350 46.2 424 410 321 603 623 547 424 440 354 518 346 416 458 464 519 57.0
Loy 36.7 208 145 141 128 95 179 16.6 185 16.6 128 11.6 123 141 115 128 115 128 120 115
Ior 0.24 045 0.63 0.66 0.80 0.86 0.68 0.72 0.56 0.84 0.77 091 0.790.65 0.81 0.73 1.00 0.82 0.80 0.9z
oy 046 0.82 1.00 081 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.0 1.00 1.001.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.0C
Iy 0.29 043 044 059 0.51 0.58 0.36 0.54 052 051 0.51 0.55 0.480.54 049 051 056 0.54 0.58 0.61
61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80
W, 1001 9.1 57 113 28 85 74 85 74 68 158 74 130 7.4 74 96 74 28 85 74 17.0
W, 256 240 320 360 360 21.6 280 33.6 224 240 20.0 320 336 29.6 26.4 256 20.0 24.0 240 20.0
Lo 554 419 429 46.4 509 315 424 39.8 499 503 325 517 478 528 528 426 342 650 644 518
Loy 123 10.2 154 128 154 10.2 128 141 102 149 97 161 141 128 128 115 7.7 115 11.0 141
Ior 074 081 074 093 081 075 077 0.82 077 060 0.730.71 082 0.80 0.73 0.78 0.88 0.74 0.77 0.54
oy 1.00 1.0 1.00 1.00 1.00 100 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Iy 0.59 0.57 047 054 051 0.50 051 0.48 0.61 0.52 0.52 0.51 0.52 0.57 0.57 0.54 0.59 0.64 0.65 0.54
81 8 83 84 8 8 87 8 8 9 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100
Wy, 00 40 74 96 68 85 40 34 79 68 74 96 91 102 74 57 102 80 7.4 107
W, 336 280 320 20.0 280 320 320 33.6 304 280 29.6 280 232 256 17.6 30.4 256 32.8 256 26.4
Lo 52.1 44.1 46,5 46,5 479 558 359 57.8 47.0 415 528 414 330 384 39.7 410 384 518 30.6 57.4
Loy 108 108 13.6 108 120 141 120 123 133 120 128 133 115 128 90 123 128 141 115 133
Ior 1.00 0.88 0.8l 0.68 0.80 079 0.89 091 079 0.80 0.80 0.74 0.720.72 071 0.840.72 0.80 0.780.71
oy 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 100 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00 1.001.00 1.00 1.001.00
Iy 0.61 0.57 0.52 0.58 0.56 0.56 049 0.60 0.53 0.52 0.57 0.50 0.480.49 059 0.520.49 054 0.460.58
101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 120
W, 100, 96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
W 110y 184 441 36.8 53.7 39.6 351 46.4 537 36.8 351 537 520 554 59.4 56.6 639 40.7 31.1 424 481
Lo 235 557 589 616 40.2 735 439 616 485 59.1 61.6 70.7 565 90.0 758 83.1 555 40.1 448 652
Loy 102 141 118 17.2 127 112 148 172 118 112 172 16.7 17.7 19.0 181 205 13.0 10.0 13.6 154
Ior 0.66 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
oy 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Iy 0.42 0.56 0.62 0.53 0.50 0.68 0.49 0.53 0.57 0.63 0.53 0.58 0.50 0.60 0.57 0.57 0.58 0.56 0.51 0.58
121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129 130 131 132 133 134 135
W, 100, 0.00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000  0.00
W10, 56.6 49.8 509 453 396 39.6 424 453 537 424 453 385 537 481 453
Lor 758 641 754 630 586 706 512 630 776 448 630 514 656 628  75.0
Loy 18.1 159 16.3 14.5 127 127 13.6 14.5 17.2 13.6 14.5 38.5 53.7 48.1 45.3
Ior 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00  1.00
oy 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1.00 100 100 100 100 1.00 1.00  1.00
Iy 057 056 060 058 060 064 055 058 059 051 058 057 055 057  0.62
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 X, 10 11 12 13 14
HfO, 055 060 081 064 065 069 063 078 078 066 069 062 070 0.65 0.70
uo, 0.00 0.00 003 001 000 000 000 000 00l 001 007 012 008 0.0 0.10
ThO, 0.03 0.00 003 002 004 000 000 000 00l 002 019 044 024 0.90 0.67
Y20, 0.16 002 017 019 009 005 0.03 006 005 009 039 071 044 0.63 055
UO,/HfO, 0.00 0.00 004 001 000 000 000 000 00l 001 011 020 011 0.15 0.14
ThO,/Y 0, 020 0.00 021 012 040 000 0.00 000 0.18 016 049 0.62 054 142 1.21
UO,/(ThO,+Y,0:)  go0 0.0 014 003 000 000 0.00 000 013 005 013 011 011 0.06 0.08
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
HfO, 0.72 0.67 072 0.67 070 072 0.89 076 096 0.62 0.72 0.75 0.95 0.69 0.73 0.54
uo, 0.09 011 006 007 008 011 011 0.07 010 0.09 007 009 0.14 0.09 011 0.04
ThO, 0.95 0.87 117 017 020 053 064 028 029 033 0.69 027 099 027 075 0.96
Y20, 055 058 051 0.35 0.43 048 0.41 0.64 054 059 0.60 043 068 0.49 0.60 0.46
UQ,/HFO, 0.12 0.16 0.8 0.0 0.11 0.15 0.12 009 011 014 010 012 015 0.12 0.15 0.08
ThO,/Y ;04 1.74 151 230 050 046 111 157 043 054 057 1.16 0.62 1.46 057 1.26 2.09
UO,/(ThO,+Y,0:) 006 0.07 004 013 0.13 011 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.06 0.13 008 0.1 0.08 0.03
31 32 33 34 Xg 35 36 37 38 39 40 Xe
HfO, 064 063 056 065 071 08l 106 111 218 203 155 1.46
uo, 007 007 006 005 009 008 029 028 08 012 040 0.34
Tho, 041 072 040 013 054 047 077 043 111 025 064 061
Y20, 032 059 054 028 051 040 064 068 085 015 072 0.58
UG, /HFO, 011 012 011 008 012 009 028 025 041 006 026 024
ThO,/Y ;04 127 123 075 046 106 117 119 063 131 167 089 1.06
UQ,/(ThO,+Y;0;) 010 006 0.07 013 008 009 021 025 045 030 029 029
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